



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

TYRESE BURROUGHS, )  
 )  
Defendant—Below, )  
Appellant )  
 )  
v. ) No. 144, 2022  
 )  
 )  
 )  
STATE OF DELAWARE )  
 )  
Plaintiff—Below, )  
Appellee. )

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Elliot Margules, Esquire [#6056]  
Office of the Public Defender  
Carvel State Building  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 577-5141

Attorney for Appellant

DATE: September 9, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT:

I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND, CONTRARY TO THE FACTS IN THE RECORD, THAT THE STATE PRESENTED CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE THAT THE THREAT OF FORFEITING HIGH CASH BAIL WAS THE ONLY MEANS OF ADDRESSING THE STATE’S SAFETY CONCERNS .....2

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT THE PRINCIPLES OF PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS ALLOWED UNAFFORDABLE BAIL AND THE DEPRIVATION OF BURROUGHS’ FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO LIBERTY WITHOUT ANY EVIDENTIARY STANDARD AT ALL .....9

III. THE COURT BELOW ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY REFUSING TO APPLY HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY TO BURROUGHS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM BASED ON HIS ABSOLUTE PRETRIAL DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY CAUSED BY HIS INABILITY TO AFFORD BAIL .....11

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN RULING THAT BURROUGHS’ DELIBERATELY UNAFFORDABLE MONEY BAIL NECESSARILY COMPLIED WITH THE STATE CONSTITUTION’S SUFFICIENT SURETIES CLAUSE BECAUSE IT WAS SET IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE CRITERIA .....21

Conclusion.....24

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	11—14, 19
<i>Buffin v. San Francisco</i> , 2018 WL 424362 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 16, 2018).....	13
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	15
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014).....	19
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999) .....	1
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	15—16
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 482 P.3d 1008 (Cal. 2021) .....	13
<i>In re O.P.</i> , 143 Cal. Rptr. 3d 869 (Ct. App. 2012) .....	9
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	15—16
<i>McGinnis v. Royster</i> , 410 U.S. 263 (1973).....	16—17
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	13
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	11
<i>Vasquez v. Cooper</i> , 862 F.2d 250 (10th Cir. 1988).....	12—13, 18

### Rules

11 <i>Del. C.</i> §2113.....	3
Super. Ct. Crim. R. 62 .....	7
